

September 7, 2018



IN THE COURT OF CHANCERY OF THE STATE OF DELAWARE

RICHARD J. TORNETTA, Individually
and on Behalf of All Others Similarly
Situated and Derivatively on Behalf of
Nominal Defendant TESLA, INC.,

Plaintiff,

v.

ELON MUSK, ROBYN M. DENHOLM,
ANTONIO J. GRACIAS, JAMES
MURDOCH, LINDA JOHNSON RICE,
BRAD W. BUSS, IRA EHRENPREIS,
STEVE JURVETSON, and KIMBAL
MUSK,

Defendants,

and

TESLA, INC., a Delaware corporation,
Nominal Defendant.

C.A. No. 2018-0408-JRS

**DEFENDANTS' OPENING BRIEF IN SUPPORT OF THEIR
MOTION TO DISMISS THE COMPLAINT**

Of Counsel:

William Savitt
Anitha Reddy
Noah B. Yavitz
WACHTELL, LIPTON,
ROSEN & KATZ
51 West 52nd Street
New York, New York 10019
(212) 403-1000

August 30, 2018

ROSS ARONSTAM & MORITZ LLP

David E. Ross (Bar No. 5228)
Garrett B. Moritz (Bar No. 5646)
Benjamin Z. Grossberg (Bar No. 5615)
100 S. West Street, Suite 400
Wilmington, Delaware 19801
(302) 576-1600

*Attorneys for Defendants Elon Musk,
Robyn M. Denholm, Antonio J. Gracias,
James Murdoch, Linda Johnson Rice, Brad
W. Buss, Ira Ehrenpreis, Steve Jurvetson,
Kimbal Musk and Nominal Defendant
Tesla, Inc.*

TABLE OF CONTENTS

PRELIMINARY STATEMENT	1
BACKGROUND	5
A. Tesla, its board of directors, and its CEO.....	5
B. Tesla’s historical performance and CEO compensation	6
C. The board’s consideration and approval of the 2018 Performance Award.....	9
D. Stockholder approval of the 2018 Performance Award	17
E. Procedural history	18
ARGUMENT	20
I. The complaint fails to state a claim because the 2018 Performance Award was ratified by Tesla’s stockholders and the complaint does not plead facts showing that it constituted waste	20
II. The complaint fails to state a claim because it does not plead facts showing that the 2018 Performance Award was unfair to Tesla.....	28
CONCLUSION	45

TABLE OF AUTHORITIES

Cases	Page
<i>Amalgamated Bank v. Yahoo! Inc.</i> , 132 A.3d 752 (Del. Ch. 2016).....	5
<i>Corwin v. KKR Financial Hldgs., LLC</i> , 125 A.3d 304 (Del. 2015).....	24
<i>Gamco Asset Mgmt. Inc. v. iHeartMedia Inc.</i> , 2016 WL 6892802 (Del. Ch. Nov. 23, 2016), <i>aff'd</i> , 172 A.3d 884 (Del. 2017).....	20
<i>Gantler v. Stephens</i> , 2008 WL 401124 (Del. Ch. Feb. 14, 2008), <i>rev'd on other grounds</i> , 965 A.2d 695 (Del. 2009).....	24, 25
<i>In re Citigroup Inc. S'holder Derivative Litig.</i> , 964 A.2d 106 (Del. Ch. 2009).....	27
<i>In re Del Monte Foods Co. S'holders Litig.</i> , 2011 WL 2535256 (Del. Ch. June 27, 2011).....	26
<i>In re Investors Bancorp., Inc. S'holder Litig.</i> , 177 A.3d 1208 (Del. 2017).....	22
<i>In re PNB Hldg. Co. S'holders Litig.</i> , 2006 WL 2403999 (Del. Ch. Aug. 18, 2006).....	25, 26, 27
<i>Kerbs v. Cal. E. Airways</i> , 90 A.2d 652 (Del. 1952).....	20, 24
<i>Lewis v. Vogelstein</i> , 699 A.2d 327 (Del. Ch. 1997).....	20, 27
<i>Michelson v. Duncan</i> , 407 A.2d 211 (Del. 1979).....	20, 23 & n.4, 24
<i>Monroe County Emps.' Ret. Sys. v. Carlson</i> , 2010 WL 2376890 (Del. Ch. June 7, 2010).....	28, 33, 34, 35

<i>Olenik v. Lodzinski</i> , 2018 WL 3493092 (Del. Ch. July 20, 2018).....	5 n.1
<i>Rogers v. Hill</i> , 289 U.S. 582 (1933)	24
<i>Singh v. Attenborough</i> , 137 A.3d 151 (Del. 2016).....	27
<i>Solomon v. Pathe Commc’ns Corp.</i> , 1995 WL 250374 (Del. Ch. Apr. 21, 1995), <i>aff’d</i> , 672 A.2d 35 (Del. 1996)	33
<i>Weinberger v. UOP, Inc.</i> , 457 A.2d 701 (Del. 1983).....	29, 30, 31

Rules and Statutes

8 <i>Del. C.</i> § 141	32
8 <i>Del. C.</i> § 216	<i>passim</i>
8 <i>Del. C.</i> § 220	5, 18
8 <i>Del. C.</i> § 242	25, 26
8 <i>Del. C.</i> § 251	25, 26
8 <i>Del. C.</i> § 271	25
8 <i>Del. C.</i> § 275	25

Other Authorities

American Law Institute, <i>Principles of Corporate Governance</i> § 1.02	26
American Law Institute, <i>Principles of Corporate Governance</i> § 1.16	26
